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1 
Statement from Liz Thompson, Farmers Association  

There are people in this room that went to the effort of emailing in questions. People have 

submitted their questions prior to this session, and it would be highly appropriate for these to be 

answered. 

Response: 

ARTC stated that they would answer questions emailed to the team after the question and answer 

session.  

 

2 
Question 2:  

I was only contacted today by ARTC in relation to the study area. I am the manager of the property, 

the owner is deceased and contact was left until today. The project will potentially impact the 

property and there is 2.1kms of the study area which are creeks and gullies. Will there be level 

crossings that have lights and boom gates?  

Response:  

ARTC apologies for the delay in getting in touch with landowners, we have a lot of people we need 

to get to. During the next phase, we will be defining a final railway corridor and will be consulting 
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with you. When we come to talk to you we want to understand the impact to your property and 

any features such as creeks. In regard to level crossings we will work with you to understand your 

business needs and how we can minimise impact to this.  

 

3 
Question 3: 

We were approached for property access; however in the process the number of months was 

changed to reflect longer access. Do you think this is appropriate? 

Response: 

We do require access to properties but will not come on your property if you do not want us there. 

You can rescind your permission at any time. The duration of access is agreed with the property 

owner and this should be reflected in the agreement.  

4 
Question 4: 

During the presentation you mentioned that the rail corridor will be multi-purpose. Could you 

explain this? There is no decent road from Narrabri to Baradine. Will you be consulting with the 

council and state?  

Response: 

We are in consultation with all local authorities through all phases of the project. The application 

we are making to the state government is for the rail corridor. Through the construction phase we 

will require haulage roads and will be working with the local authorities regarding safety.  

5 
Question 5: 

From a rural fire service point of view, you talked about “winning” construction fill material on 

different points of the project. In the state forest, is it possible to leave quarried areas as water 

dams? It would be a handy option for the rural fire service via trucks, and helicopter.  

Response: 

We will work with landowners and look into this on a case by case basis.  

6 
Question 6a:  

If the train is close to the town (of Narrabri), will surveys be completed regarding noise levels? Is 

there a possibility for the train being further away from the town, based on future increase in 

population?  

Response: 

As part of the Environmental Impact Assessment (EIS), we will have requirements around noise 

impact. The field studies will establish noise levels at this point in time, and when the train is 

operational. If required levels are exceeded then mitigation measures will be outlined.  The 

environmental assessment will also look at current and future land uses around the town of 
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Narrabri.  

Question 6b:  

Referring to Route 402 on the documents circulated (Options Report), this looked 5-10 kilometres 

further from the existing Wee Waa rail line.  Could the rail line go straight across the river and meet 

near Bobby Waa and bypass the Buchannan’s Hill. 

Response: 

If this is not within the study area, we will not investigate this option.  If this could be 

accommodated within the study area, it would be a different proposition.  

Question 6c:  

Would there be possibility for intermodals? 

Response: 

ARTC’s business does not involve developing intermodals but we support the development of 

intermodals. If a community or organisation thinks there is a commercially viable 

option/opportunity for an intermodal, the ARTC business development team will be able to have 

discussions to assist in determining this.  

7 
Question 7: 

Who will be responsible for floodplain maintenance costs?  How far either side of the railway is 

ARTC responsible for managing silt / sediment built up? 

Response:  

ARTC is responsible for managing all infrastructures within the rail corridor.   

8 
Question 8: 

Cathy Redding – Mayor of Narrabri Shire 

The biggest greenfield section on Inland Rail is from Narromine to Narrabri. On the mapping from 

Melbourne to Brisbane, I don’t see the town of Narrabri mentioned. I am representing the future of 

Narrabri. Can you confirm that future mapping (paper and web based) will include the town of 

Narrabri?  

Response: 

That is noted. If it is an error, we will correct this and in the future we will note Narrabri on maps 

prepared. 

Post meeting note: the Inland Rail Programme route map already has Narrabri marked on it.  

9 
Question 9: 

The majority of people here today won’t benefit from Inland Rail. Could you use the railway for 

passengers? 
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Response:  

At this stage, the business case is based on freight. If there is a future opportunity for a passenger 

train on this line, that business will work with ARTC to buy access to the railway line.  

10 
Question 10a: 

What is a grade separation?  

Response: 

Grade separations are where the intersection of a road and a railway line is separated by building a 

bridge or underpass. 

Question 10b: 

Once the train starts at Brisbane, does it stop anywhere along the line? Will there be opportunities 

for communities to load on/off the train?   

Response: 

This will be a commercial decision which rolling stock operators will make.  

 

11 
Question 11a: 

What impact does the line have on the properties that are not directly impacted? How do you 

assess the devaluation of land?  

Response: 

At present, there are 1000 acquisitions happening across NSW under the Land Acquisition Act 1991 

for various government infrastructure projects, such as WestConnex in Sydney. The concept of 

compensation relates to ensuring that a land owner is put in a position of being no worse off 

financially after the acquisition. Properties may be devalued as part of the process, and there is 

payment for the devaluation of the residual of the property acquired, and other heads of 

compensation. It is a regular process used across NSW, and we will be adopting the same principles 

for this Inland Rail project.  

Property values are realised through sales evidence. Upon request, landowners can be provided a 

letter of comfort for future purchasers of your land. 

12 
Question 12: 

How many trains will be running through a day?  

Response: 

The business case was based on 10 trains a day. We will be building to future proof for a 3.6km 

train.  
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Question 12b: 

I am assuming the railway line will be affecting my property. Will there be a possibility of buying all 

of the property, rather than a section? 

Response: 

That assessment will be made when we confirm the impact to your property. If there is intolerable 

impact, this will be assessed at this time. 

13 
Question 13: 

I live at Narrabri West, within the study area and have had no notification at all. We have a lot of 

issues with trains shunting, and blocking off the roads near the Newell Highway. There may be 

further issues with this railway line affecting sewage lines.  

Response: 

As part of the next phase, we will be taking into consideration these issues.  We will be looking at 

grade separation in high volume traffic areas. In regards to existing infrastructure, where possible 

we will be looking to avoid the key infrastructure points such as sewage, electricity and gas lines.  If 

we do affect these key infrastructure points, we will be looking to relocate these as part of the 

design and construction process.  

14 
Question 14a: 

Can you confirm the Narrabri to North Star section is an upgrade of the existing line? Will this 

involve a complete reconstruction of the line, if so – how will you be managing existing grain trains 

on this line? 

Response: 

We understand this is a busy network for both passenger and freight. We will be looking at a 

possession strategy, which means will be looking at the frequency of trains now and the impact 

during the period.  

Question 14b:  

If you have an operator on the Walgett railway line, will they be able to book other lines going to 

Adelaide? 

Response: 

We will be consulting with the operators of the Walgett railway line in the next phase of this 

project.  

  

15 
Question 15: 

Will there be any intermodals in Narrabri or Parkes? Will this be covered in the next phase over the 

next two years? 
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Response: 

Inland Rail provides the spine between Melbourne and Brisbane.  It provides the opportunities for 

organisation and individuals to build intermodals if they identify a need. ARTC will not develop 

these,  but we wil commercial discussions with anyone who has an interest in developing 

intermodals. The earlier we know about these in the design process the better. 

16 
Question 16: 

Will this railway line be fenced? If so, would it be possible to run the proposed Santos gas line 

alongside? 

Response: 

Depending on where we will be traversing and the requirements, the corridor will be fenced in 

some areas.  The gas line alongside the railway line was considered earlier along in the project, 

however there are some issues regarding safety and vibration. We have not progressed further with 

these issues.  

17 
Question 17:  

My understanding is that the value of property has devalued due to the announcement of the 

proposed options. Where is the property value going to be taken from? 

Response: 

Property valuation is based on market evidence i.e. latest sales. We will talk to you on a one on one 

basis regarding your personal situation, and if you a looking to sell.  

18 
Statement from chief of NSW Farmers Association local Narrabri representative:  

If we want to have an intermodal hub here, it is up to the community to attract the business and 

private enterprise to make this happen. There is opportunity to build around this line, and I 

encourage you to talk to your local/state reps about a bypass / loop or an intermodal. This railway 

line is going from south of town to link the north. There is a lot of freight in bulk commodities in our 

area, and we could attract and start new opportunities.  

Response: 

Community members have the opportunity to receive funding. Lobby your local members from 

your local/state and federal representation around the opportunities. Moree was able to receive 

funding for their investigation into an intermodal at Moree.  Tamworth is also investigating an 

intermodal.  

19 
Statement from Cathy Redding Mayor of Narrabri: 

We would like to thank ARTC for holding this community forum. I would also like to let our 

community know, in regards to the potential for intermodal sites and funding that Narrabri is six 

months ahead of other towns such as Moree and Tamworth. I would like to reassure you that 

Narrabri is of an equal footing as our neighbouring shires. I would like to thank the community for 
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attending this forum with your questions and your future questions should be relayed back to 

ARTC.  

20 
Questions emailed to the team and respective answers. 

Question:  

What is the estimated time that the route will be confirmed? 

Response:  

The final rail corridor will be assessed and determined throughout the EIS process. 

The alignment does not get confirmed until the EIS has been approved. There is an opportunity for 

the community to provide their feedback once the EIS has been publically exhibited. It will take up 

to two years in total for an approved alignment.  

Question: 

When will the railway line be built?  

Response: 

Construction will commence in 2021, after the EIS is approved and all land acquisitions have been 

undertaken. Construction of Narromine to Narrabri is expected to take approximately three years to 

complete. 

Question: 

How will compensation be allocated? 

Response: 

It is in line with NSW legislation. 

Question:  

Is the Castlereagh Highway crossing defined? 

Response: 

It is not defined, and until we confirm the alignment we will further look at the engineering 

requirements of this area. This will be worked on in the next phase. 

Question: 

Will this generate jobs in Narrabri shire? 

Response: 

There will be opportunities for new jobs. We will be delivering this through our local participation 

plan and work with local communities to leave a legacy.  

Question:  
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What will be carried from Melbourne to Brisbane? 

Response: 

There will be agricultural products, coal and general freight. However, coal will be transported more 

so in the Brisbane area. In this area, the majority will be agricultural and general freight.  

Question: 

How will the railway line be helping communities in Central/West NSW? 

Response: 

It will provide a cheaper option to move agricultural freight around. Depending on where the 

intermodals are, and where the commodities are transported to, it will provide options for local 

communities as to how freight is moved around.  

Question: 

Is the study area fixed?  

Response: 

The study area is approved by the Minister of Infrastructure.  This is the study area ARTC have been 

instructed to move forward with. 

Question:  

How wide will the corridor be? 

Response: 

The final corridor will be approximately 40-60 metres.  

Question: 

Will there be a twin track? 

Response: 

In NSW and Victoria there will not be a twin track. However, in QLD there is a possibility that it will 

be a twin track or a dual line as it runs in a narrow gage network.  

Question: 

Will there be a train pullover parking bay?  

Response: 

As part of the operational plan for the program, there will be passing loops. This will let a train pull 

over to the side to let another train through. We will also have service areas, where trains will pull 

over for the crew to change shifts and rest.  

Question: 
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Will the railway line be built up, and by how much? 

Response: 

It is dependent on the design requirements of the particular area and will be part of the design 

phase in the upcoming 18 months to two years.   

Question:  

Will there be consultation with landowners regarding placement, farm crossings for machinery and 

stock?  

Response: 

We will be working with local landowners and understanding individual needs to provide a solution 

that fits each individual. 

Question:  

Will farm crossings be graded with grids? 

Response: 

We will be working with local landowners and understanding individual needs to provide a solution 

that fits each individual. 

Question: 

Who will manage weed control and erosion? 

Response: 

We will be working with local communities to understand the requirements. It isn’t a one size fits 

all. One landowner will have different requirements to another. We will work with individuals to 

understand the requirements for their property.  

Question: 

When creeks rise and fences get wiped out, who is responsible for repairs? 

Response: 

If it is a fence within the rail corridor, ARTC will be responsible for repairing them. 

Question: 

In an event of a fire, who is liable? 

Response: 

This will depend on the context and situation. ARTC is responsible for managing and maintaining 

the corridor to prevent such risks. 

Question: 
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Will we be provided access to contracts during the construction phase or will they be confined to 

the railway line corridor? Will they carry a liability and indemnity insurance?  

Response: 

As we go into construction, we will need access to the railway line and corridor. We will work with 

land owners on access agreements. The contractors will carry the liability and will manage their 

own insurance. 

 


